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Independent auditor’s review report 

On the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 

 

To the Shareholders of 

Development Works Food Company  

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company) 

 

Introduction 

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements of Development 

Works Food Company (A Saudi Joint Stock Company) (the "Company") and its subsidiaries (the “Group”), 

which include the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at March 31, 2024, the 

interim condensed consolidated statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the three-

month period ended March 31, 2024, the interim condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity, 

and interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the three-month period then ended. 

Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these interim condensed consolidated 

financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial 

Reporting” (“IAS 34”) that is endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. Our responsibility is to express a 

conclusion on these interim condensed consolidated financial statements based on our review.  

  

Scope of review 

Except for what is included in the following paragraph, we conducted our review in accordance with the 

International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, “Review of Interim Financial Information performed 

by the Independent Auditor of the Entity” as endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. A review of interim 

financial statements consists of making inquiries primarily of persons responsible for financial and 

accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in 

scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing endorsed in the 

Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become 

aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit 

opinion.   

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Independent auditor’s review report 

On the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued) 

 

To the Shareholders of 

Development Works Food Company  

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company) 

 

Basis of qualified conclusion 

As shown in the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position and Note (7), the balance 

of right of use of assets and lease liability as at March 31, 2024 is amounted to SR 25.6 million and SR 23.9 

million respectively (December 31, 2023: SR 28.8 million and SR 26.8 million respectively). During the 

year ended December 31, 2023 (comparative year and period), the Group's management recognized lease 

additions and disposals under right of use of assets and lease liabilities. We have not reached a degree of 

certainty about the method of accounting and the correctness of the accounting treatment related to these 

transactions and their impact on the current period, comparative year and period and whether they should 

have been accounted for in prior years in the consolidated financial statements, nor have we been able to 

determine the impact on the amortization of leasehold improvements included in property and equipment 

and whether the depreciation rates used by the Group are reasonable and appropriate to the terms of the 

leases (Note 6). Additionally, the other income balance shown in the interim condensed consolidated 

statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the period ended March 31, 2024 included 

sublease income recognized by the Group of SR 0.9 million (for the period ended March 31, 2023: SR 0.9 

million, for the year ended December 31, 2023: SR 3.2 million). The Group has not assessed whether the 

subleases represent operating or finance leases in accordance with the requirements of IFRS 16 (Leases). 

Accordingly, we were unable to determine whether there were any necessary adjustments in the current 

period or in prior periods and years and the impact of such matters on the interim condensed consolidated 

financial statements.    

 

Other matter 

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group for the three-month period ended 

March 31, 2023 have been reviewed by another auditor who expressed an unmodified conclusion on these 

interim condensed consolidated financial statements on Shawwal 2, 1444AH (corresponding to May 22, 

2023).  

 

Qualified conclusion 

Except for the adjustments to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements that we might have 

become aware of had it not been for the situation described above, based on our review, nothing has come 

to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying condensed consolidated interim financial 

statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34 that is endorsed in the 

Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.  

 

RSM Allied Accountants Professional Services 

 

 

 

Mohammed Bin Farhan Bin Nader 

License 435 
 

Riyadh, Kingdom of Saudi Arabia 

Dhul-Qi'dah 8, 1445AH (corresponding to May 16, 2024) 
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1 - Organization and Activities 

 

A- Development Works Food Company ("the Company") is a Saudi Joint Stock Company registered in the 

Kingdom of Saudi Arabia under Commercial Registration No. 1010290779 issued in Riyadh on 28 June 

2010. 

 

B- The Company's capital is SR 30,000,000 with 3,000,000 shares of SR 10 each, all of which are cash 

ordinary shares.  

 

C- The main activity of the Company is in restaurants with service, fast food activities, including (pizza 

shops), coffee shops, ice cream shops (ice cream), serving fresh juices and cold drinks. 

 

D- The head office of the Parent Company is located in Riyadh, PO box 55800, P.C 11544, KSA. 

 

E- These interim condensed consolidated financial statements include the Interim Condensed financial 

statements of the Parent Company and its subsidiaries as set out below: 

        Ownership 

Subsidiary Name  

Country of 

Incorporation  

Commercial 

Registration 

Number  

Date of 

Commercial 

Registration  

March 

31, 2024  

December 

31, 2023 
           

Feddan Fruit Company 

for Vegetables and Fruits  Saudi Arabia  1010454082  July 17, 2018  70%  70% 

Development Works 

Contracting Company *  Saudi Arabia  1010947344  March 12, 2018  100%  100% 

Suqur Al Jazeera 

Contracting Company *  Saudi Arabia  1010764194  December 10, 2021  60%  60% 

  

The main activity of the Feddan Fruit Company for Vegetables and Fruits is the wholesale sale of fruits, 

the wholesale sale of vegetables, the wholesale sale of dates, the retail sale of fresh and preserved fruits 

and vegetables, and the retail sale of dates.  

 

The main activity of the Development Works Contracting Company is general construction of residential 

buildings, general construction of non-residential buildings such as hospitals and hotels, construction of 

prefabricated buildings on sites, and renovations of residential and non-residential buildings. 

 

The main activity of Suqur Al Jazeera Contracting Company is cleaning new buildings after construction, 

specialized cleaning of buildings including chimneys, windows, etc., cleaning and maintenance of 

swimming pools, disinfection and fumigation activities to exterminate insects and rodents, care and 

maintenance of parks and gardens for public housing purposes, care and maintenance of highway parks, 

service activities. Integrated administrative office, organizing and managing exhibitions and conferences, 

operating exhibition and conference centers and facilities. 

 

* Development Works Contracting Company and Suqur Al-Jazeera Contracting Company did not engage 

in any commercial activities from the date of their establishment until the date of preparing these 

consolidated financial statements. On March 5, 2023, the partners in Suqur Al-Jazeera Contracting 

Company agreed to its liquidation. The legal procedures related to this matter have not been completed 

to date  of issuance of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the three-month 

period ending on March 31, 2024. 
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2 - Basis of preparing interim condensed consolidated financial statements 
 

Applicable accounting standards 
These interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 

endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and other Standards and Pronouncements complementary to the 

International Standards endorsed by the Saudi Organization for Chartered and Professional Accountants and 

should be read in conjunction with the latest consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended 

in December 31, 2023, which does not include all the information required for the entire set of consolidated 

financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, but changes in 

accounting policies “if any” and selected explanatory notes are included to explain important events and 

transactions to understand the changes in the consolidated financial position and consolidated financial 

performance of the Group since the last annual consolidated financial statements. 
 

Basis of measurement 

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared according to historical cost 

principle, going concern basis and the accrual basis of accounting. Other basis will be used if International 

Financial Reporting Standards as endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and other standards and 

pronouncements supplementary to the International Standards endorsed by the Saudi Organization for 

Chartered and Professional Accountants require that, as stated in the material accounting policy information 

(Note 3).  
 

Accounting records 

The Group maintains regular accounting records on the computer and in a language other than Arabic . 
 

Functional and presentation currency 

These Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements are presented in Saudi Arabian Riyals which is 

the functional currency of the Group and are rounded to nearest Saudi Riyal. 
 

Use of assumptions, estimates and judgments 

The preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with the International 

Financial Reporting Standards endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and other standards and 

pronouncements supplementary to the International Standards endorsed by the Saudi Organization for 

Chartered and Professional Accountants requires the management to use assumptions and estimates that affect 

the recorded amounts of revenues, costs, assets, liabilities and disclosures about contingent liabilities at the date 

of the financial period. However, uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates may result in results that 

may require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of the assets and liabilities affected in the future. 
 

Estimates and related assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis, and revisions to estimates are recognized 

prospectively. 
  

The significant judgements, assumptions and estimates made by management in applying the Group's 

accounting policies and the significant sources of uncertainty in the judgments, assumptions and estimates were 

similar to those described in the Group's most recent annual consolidated financial statements. 
 

3 - Material accounting policies 

- The accounting policies applied to these interim condensed consolidated financial statements are the same as 

those applied to the consolidated financial statements for the year ending December 31, 2023. 
 

- There are new standards and number of amendments to standards which are effective from 1 January 2024 

and have been explained in Group’s annual Consolidated Financial Statements, but they do not have a material 

effect on the Group’s Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements. 
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4 - Consolidation basis 

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements include parent and its subsidiaries (the "Group") as 

detailed in Note 1-E. 

 

The financial statements of the subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting period as the parent company, 

using consistent accounting policies. 

 

A subsidiary is an investee company that is controlled by the Group. The Group controls an investee when it 

is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to 

affect those returns through its power over the investee. 

 

The financial statements of the subsidiary are consolidated in the interim condensed consolidated financial 

statements from the date of control over it to the Group, and these financial statements cease to be consolidated 

on the date that control ceases. 

 

Balances between the parent company and the subsidiary, and any unrealized income or expense that may arise 

from intra-group transactions, are eliminated in preparing the interim condensed consolidated financial 

statements. 

 

Unrealized losses are also eliminated in the same way as unrealized gains, only to the extent that there is no 

evidence of impairment. 

 

5 - Interim condensed consolidated financial results for the period 

The Group’s management has prepared all the adjustments that are material in order to present the interim 

condensed consolidated financial statements fairly as at March 31, 2024 and the results of its interim condensed 

consolidated operations for the period then ended. The interim condensed consolidated financial results for 

that period may not represent an accurate indication of the financial results for the year ended December 31, 

2024.  
 

 



Development Works Food Company 

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company) 

 

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements (continued) 

For the three months period ended March 31, 2024 

(All numbers are in Saudi Arabian Riyals) 
 

10 

 

6 - Property, machines, and equipment 

A- This item consists of the following: 

As at March 31, 2024 (unaudited)  

Leasehold 

improvements  

Furniture and 

fixtures  

Machinery 

and 

equipment  Vehicles  Computers  Total 

Cost             

Balance, beginning of the period  41,640,992  12,858,693  13,526,670  4,564,968  1,518,890  74,110,213 

Additions  19,380  96,684   -   -  7,130  123,194 

Balance, ending of the period  41,660,372  12,955,377  13,526,670  4,564,968  1,526,020  74,233,407 
             

Accumulated depreciation             

Balance, beginning of the period  24,585,670  7,922,904  8,556,934  2,989,904  1,209,977  45,265,389 

Charge for the period  678,948  376,645  314,503  111,765  67,870  1,549,731 

Balance, ending of the period  25,264,618  8,299,549  8,871,437  3,101,669  1,277,847  46,815,120 
             

Net book value  16,395,754  4,655,828  4,655,233  1,463,299  248,173  27,418,287 
             

As at December 31, 2023 (audited)  

Leasehold 

improvements  

Furniture and 

fixtures  

Machinery 

and 

equipment  Vehicles  Computers  Total 

Cost             

Balance, beginning of the year  38,900,280  12,829,166  13,511,549  4,841,043  1,471,950  71,553,988 

Additions  1,332,579  436,997  64,810  76,500  47,740  1,958,626 

Transferred from capital work under construction  1,803,971  14,412  281,351   -   -  2,099,734 

Disposal  (395,838 )   (421,882 )   (331,040 )   (352,575 )   (800 )   (1,502,135 )  

Balance, ending of the year  41,640,992  12,858,693  13,526,670  4,564,968  1,518,890  74,110,213 
             

Accumulated depreciation             

Balance, beginning of the year  22,437,114  6,678,520  7,307,667  2,655,544  1,001,002  40,079,847 

Charge for the period  2,443,203  1,547,246  1,496,609  567,831  209,763  6,264,652 

Disposal  (294,647 )   (302,862 )   (247,342 )   (233,471 )   (788 )   (1,079,110 )  

Balance, ending of the year  24,585,670  7,922,904  8,556,934  2,989,904  1,209,977  45,265,389 
             

Net book value  17,055,322  4,935,789  4,969,736  1,575,064  308,913  28,844,824 
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6 - Property, machines, and equipment (continued) 
 

B- The cost of fully depreciated property, machinery and equipment still in use amounted to SR 6,993,945 

as of March 31, 2024 (December 31, 2023: SR 5,905,887). 
 

C- The leasehold improvements, amounting to SR 41,660,372 as at March 31, 2024. (December 31, 2023: 

SR 41,640,992) were made on branches rented under operating lease contracts for renewable periods 

(Note 7). 
 

D- The vehicles include leased cars with a cost of SR 554,871 as at March 31, 2024 (2023: SR 554,871). 

The financing leasing liabilities related to these cars amounted to SR 15,408 as of March 31, 2024 (2023: 

SR 49,563) and were included in the leasing obligations (Note 7). 
 

7 - Right of use assets and lease liabilities 

A- This is the movement of the right to use assets: 

  

March 31, 2024 

(unaudited)  

December 31, 2023 

(audited) 

Cost     

Balance, beginning of the period / year  69,388,493  57,970,572 

Additions   -  24,755,272 

Disposals  -  (13,445,054 )  

Adjustment   -  107,703 

Balance, ending of the period / year  69,388,493  69,388,493 
     

Accumulated depreciation      

Balance, beginning of the period / year  40,577,723  38,214,170 

Charge for the period  3,244,775  13,255,223 

Disposals   -  (10,891,670 )  

Balance, ending of the period / year  43,822,498  40,577,723 
     

Net book value  25,565,995  28,810,770 
 

B- This is the movement of the lease liabilities: 

  

March 31, 2024 

(unaudited)  

December 31, 2023 

(audited) 

Balance, beginning of the period / year  26,857,707  16,774,130 

Additions   -  24,755,272 

Interest cost  235,687  985,289 

Amendments   -  110,989 

Disposals   -  (2,562,392 )  

Paid  (3,120,903 )   (13,205,581 )  

Balance, ending of the period / year  23,972,491  26,857,707 
     

Non-current portion  14,812,802          14,812,802 

Current portion  689,159,9   12,044,905 
 

* Leasing liabilities as of March 31, 2024 include an amount of SR 15,408 (December 31, 2023: SR 

49,563) financial leasing liabilities against vehicle lease contracts ending with ownership with Abdul 

Latif Jameel Company and Saudi Oryx Financial Leasing Company. The interest rate for these 

agreements is 4.30%.
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8 - Investment in associate company 

A- The Group invested in Ajdan Company Fruits and Vegetables Company (a limited liability company) 

with a percentage of 55% (indirect ownership percentage) of its capital, amounting to SR 500,000. The 

subsidiary company's activities include cooling and freezing fruits, cooling and freezing vegetables, 

drying and packaging dates and their products, drying and packaging grapes and figs and their products, 

wholesale trading of fruits and edible oils, wholesale trading of fruits, wholesale trading of vegetables, 

wholesale trading of honey, retail trading of dates, retail trading of nuts, coffee, spices, and herbs. 

 

B- Below are the details of the investment account details in the associate company: 

 

March 31, 2024 

(unaudited)  

December 31, 2023 

(audited) 

Balance, beginning of the period / year 176,578  176,578 

Provision of impairment of investment (176,578)  (176,578) 

Balance, ending of the period / year -  - 

 

C- During the year 2022, an impairment in the amount of SR 176,578 was recognized (representing the entire 

value of the investment according to the equity method), as the associate company is under liquidation. 

 

9 - Long term loans and bonds 

A- During the year 2016, the Group entered into a long-term loan agreement with Al Rajhi Bank for an 

amount of SR 10M, with a profit margin of 3% plus the SIBOR rate, payable over a period of 60 months, 

to finance the Group's operational activities. This loan is secured by the Group's signing of a promissory 

note covering all liabilities, a corporate guarantee, and undertakings from the major shareholders in the 

Group, along with compliance with other terms and conditions . The loan was repaid during the year 

2023. 

 

B- In 2017, the Group entered into a long-term loan agreement with Al Rajhi Bank for SR 10 million, with 

a profit margin of 3% plus the SIBOR rate, payable over 48 months, to finance operational activities. 

This loan is secured by the Group's signing of a promissory note covering all liabilities, a corporate 

guarantee, undertakings from major shareholders, and other financial terms and commitments. The loan 

was repaid during the year 2023. 

 

C- In 2018, the Group entered into a loan agreement with Al Rajhi Bank for SR 13 million (10 million 

Saudi Riyals at a profit margin of 3% plus the SIBOR rate payable over 60 months and 3 million Saudi 

Riyals at a profit margin of 3.5% plus the SIBOR rate payable over 4 months) to finance operational 

activities. This loan is secured by the Group's signing of a promissory note covering all liabilities, a 

corporate guarantee, undertakings from major shareholders, and compliance with other terms and 

conditions. 

 

D- In 2019, the Group entered into a loan agreement with Al Rajhi Bank for SR 10 million (7 million Saudi 

Riyals at a profit margin of 3.5% plus the SIBOR rate payable over 60 months and 3 million Saudi Riyals 

at a profit margin of 3.5% plus the SIBOR rate payable over 4 months) to finance operational activities. 

This loan is secured by a corporate guarantee, undertakings from major shareholders, and compliance 

with other financial terms and commitments. 
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9 - Long term loans and sukuk (continued) 
 

E- During the year 2022, the Group entered into a Sukuk program through a local financial Company to 

issue Sukuk for financing working capital and capital expansions of the Group with a total amount of 

SR 20,000,000. The total nominal value of the outstanding issuances within one year should not exceed 

SR 10,000,000, and SR 5,000,000 for each issuance. In 2023, the Group obtained issuances worth SR 

6,000,000 (6,000 Sukuk, with a nominal value of SR 1,000 each) at profit margin rates ranging from 

7.41% to 8%. The issuances are payable quarterly for one year from the issuance date. The Group 

provided a promissory note upon receiving the Sukuk, with a value of SR 6,474,100. During the first 

quarter of 2024, the Group obtained issuances worth SR 2,000,000 (2,000 Sukuk, with a nominal value 

of SR 1,000 each) at an annual profit margin of 8%. The issuances are payable quarterly for two years 

from the issuance date. The Group provided a promissory note upon receiving the Sukuk, with a value 

of SR 2,320,000. 

 

Sukuk Development Entity: The Sukuk Development Entity "the Entity" was established as a Special 

Purpose Entity, with its Articles of Association approved on January 10, 2023, under license number 

SPE00167 dated on January 25, 2023 and valid for five years, pursuant to the regulations governing 

Special Purpose Entities issued by the Saudi Arabian Capital Market Authority. The purpose of the 

Entity is to obtain financing through the issuance of debt-based instruments, issuing shares for 

incorporation purposes, under the name of the Entity's trustee, and engaging in ancillary activities 

necessary to achieve its objectives. The Entity was established, and its 1,000 shares were registered 

without nominal value in the name of the Entity trustee. The trustee is not the owner of these shares and 

is not permitted to dispose of them or make any structural changes to the Facility without the approval 

of the Authority. The trustee of the Facility is Dinar Investment Company, a limited liability company 

whose business activities focus on financial technology in securities transactions.   

 

F- The movement of long-term loans and bonds is as follows: 

 

March 31, 2024 

(unaudited)  

December 31, 2023 

(audited) 

Balance, beginning of the period / year 11,897,857  18,536,526 

Additions during the period / year 3,089,819  15,491,639 

Paid during the period / year (5,131,589 )  (22,130,308 ) 

Balance, beginning of the period / year 9,856,087  11,897,857 

    

Non-current portion 4,561,382          3,311,382 

Current portion 5,294,705  8,586,475 

 

G- The repayment schedule for long-term loans and bonds is as follows: 

Year Amount 

2024 5,294,705 

2025 1,382314,         

2026 250,000 

 9,856,087 
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10 - Sales 

A- The Group's sales mainly consist of sales of vegetables, fruits, food and beverages through direct sales, 

branch sales and delivery applications. 

 

B- Revenue from sales is recognized at a point of time. Performance obligations are fulfilled when the 

group's products are provided to the customer. The Group carries out its activities as a principal. 

 

C- Operating segments: The sector is considered an essential part of the Group and provides specific 

products or services (business sector) or provides products or services in a specific economic environment 

(geographic sector), and its profits and losses differ from the profits and losses of other sectors.   

 

The Group's main activity consists of one major segment, which is the sale of fruit snacks and juices 

using the Juice Time, Quiznos Subs, and Beef Shots brands. 

 

The Group carries out all its activities within the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, so the Group has prepared 

sector information according to geographical regions within the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia as follows: 
 

Sales by geographic region 

March 31, 2024 

(unaudited)  

March 31, 2023 

(unaudited) 

Central Region 19,078,363  15,008,953 

Western Region 3,563,268  3,362,096 

Southern area 1,214,440  1,333,104 

Total 23,856,071  19,704,153 

 

D- Below are details of sales by company's operational activities: 

 

March 31, 2024 

(unaudited)  

March 31, 2023 

(unaudited) 

Juice Time trade mark sales 18,973,245  16,732,015 

Quiznos trade mark sales 1,608,728  1,699,117 

Sales of vegetables and fruits 1,794,308  1,273,021 

Beef Shots Sales 1,479,790  - 

Total 23,856,071  19,704,153 

 

11 - Transactions with related parties and compensation of senior management and senior executives 

During the period / year, there were transactions with related parties in the ordinary course of the Group's 

business and with the approval of management. In the opinion of management, the terms of these transactions 

are not materially different from any other transactions entered into by the Group with any third party. This 

item consists of the following: 

 

March 31, 2024 

(unaudited)  

December 31, 2023 

(audited) 

Ajdan Company for Fruits and Vegetables Company (Associate 

Company) 150,269  150,269 

Deduct: Provision for expected credit losses* (150,269 )  (150,269 ) 

Net  -   - 

 

* During the year 2022, an allowance for expected credit losses was recognized in the entire balance due from 

Ajdan Company for Fruit and Vegetable Company, amounting to SR 150,269 as the company is under 

liquidation. 
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11 - Transactions with related parties and compensation of senior management and senior executives 

(continued) 

Compensation of senior management and senior executives represents those amounts paid to persons who 

have authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the entity directly or 

indirectly, including any manager (whether executive or otherwise): Below are the details of compensation of 

senior management and senior executives: 

      Transactions amounts 

Related party  Relationship  Transaction type  

March 31, 2024 

(unaudited)  

December 31, 2023 

(audited) 

Senior management and 

senior executives 

 Employees  Salaries and bonuses  322,903  1,500,000 

Board of Directors and 

related committees 

 Charged with 

governance 

 Attendance fees  -   506,580  

Ashry Saad Al-Ashry  predecessor 

Chairman 

 Withdrawals  -  200,300 

  Payments  -  200,300 

 

12 - Zakat Status 

Food Development Company (parent company): The Company has finalized its zakat status until 2017. The 

Company has submitted Zakat declarations and unconsolidated financial statements to the Zakat, Tax and 

Customs Authority until 2023, and has paid the dues due under those declarations and obtained the required 

certificates. The following is a summary of the company's liabilities to date. assessments to date: 

 

Year  

Assessment 

amount  

Paid 

amount  

Remaining 

amount  Zakat Status 
         

2017  9,349  -  9,349  The Company did not dispute the amount of the 

mentioned Zakat assessment. 
         

2018  241,370  -  241,370  The Company objected to the zakat assessment and it 

was rejected by the Authority. The Company 

escalated the objection to the tax committees and it 

has not been decided upon to date.  
         

2019  110,411  110,411  -  The Company did not dispute the amount of the 

mentioned Zakat assessment. 
         

2020  448,481  237,926  210,555  The Company objected to the zakat assessment and it 

was rejected by the Authority. The Company 

escalated the objection to the tax committees and the 

Company’s objection to one of the elements of the 

zakat base was accepted and the objection to the 

remaining items was rejected.   
         

2021 & 2022  -  -  -  The Company has received inquiries from the Zakat, 

Tax and Customs Authority, and they are being 

responded to by the management. 
 

Feddan Fruit and Vegetable Company (subsidiary company): The Company submitted the financial 

statements and zakat declarations to the Zakat, Tax and Customs Authority from the time of incorporation 

until 2023, and paid what was due from it according to those declarations and obtained the required 

certificates. No zakat assessment has been made for those years to date.  
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13 - Earnings / Loss per share 

Basic and diluted loss per share is calculated by dividing the net loss for the period by the weighted average 

number of shares outstanding at the end of the period, as follows: 

 

March 31, 2024 

(unaudited)  

March 31, 2023 

(unaudited) 

Net profit / (loss) for the period attributable to shareholders of the 

parent company 1,194,740  (2,731,822 )  

Weighted average number of outstanding shares at the end of the 

period 3,000,000  3,000,000 

Basic and diluted loss per share from net profit (loss) for the period 400.   (910. )  

 

14 - Non-controlling interest 

    Balance 

  

Percentage of 

Non-controlling 

interest  

March 31, 2024 

(unaudited)  

December 31, 2023 

(audited) 

Non-controlling interest of the 

subsidiary – Feddan Fruit Company 

for Vegetables and Fruits  30%  317,426  226,929 

 

The following table summarizes information relating to the subsidiary (Feddan Fruit Company for Vegetables 

and Fruits) as of March 31, 2024, which has non-controlling interests: 

  Statement of financial position 

  

March 31, 2024 

(unaudited)  

December 31, 2023 

(audited) 

Assets:     

Non-current assets  649,145  715,145 

Current assets  3,950,406  2,687,197 

Total assets  4,599,551  3,402,342 

     

Equity and liabilities:     

Equity:     

Total equity     

  0871,058,   756,430 

Liabilities:     

Non-current liabilities     

Current liabilities  625226,   218,242 

Total liabilities  3,314,839  2,427,670 

Total shareholders’ equity and liabilities  3,541,464  2,645,912 

  4,599,551  3,402,342 

Total Non-controlling interest (30%)     
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14 - Non-controlling interest (continued) 

  

Statement of profit or loss and 

other comprehensive income 

  

March 31, 2024 

(unaudited)  

March 31, 2023 

(unaudited) 

     

Revenue  2,928,197          2,580,908 

Expenses  (,626,5402 )   (2,498,872 )  

Net profit for the period  301,657  82,036 

     

Allocated to the non-controlling interest (30%)  90,497  611,24  

     

Other comprehensive income   -   - 

     

Allocated to the non-controlling interest (30%)  90,497  611,24  

 

15 - Financial instruments, risk management and fair value 

 

Financial instruments 

The financial instruments included in the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position 

mainly include other assets, receivables, cash on hand and at banks, loans & bonds, accounts payable, and 

other liabilities. 

 

Risk Management 

The Group's management has overall responsibility for setting and supervising the Group's risk management 

frameworks. The Group's risk management policies have been developed to identify and analyze the risks 

faced by the Group, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and adhere to those limits. 

Risk management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market conditions and the 

Group's activities. Through its training and management procedures and standards, the Group aims to have a 

constructive and regular control environment in which employees are aware of their responsibilities and 

obligations.  

 

Credit risk 

Credit risk represents the risk of financial loss that the Group faces in the event that the customer or 

counterparty in a financial instrument fails to fulfill its contractual obligations, and it mainly arises from cash 

in banks and receivables. The maximum exposure to credit risk represents the carrying value of these assets. 

 

The cash balance is represented in current accounts, and since the cash is deposited with financial institutions 

with a high credit rating, management believes that the Group is not exposed to significant risks. Customer-

related credit risk is managed by the business unit subject to the Group’s policies, procedures and controls on 

customer-related credit risk management. Credit limits are established for all customers using internal and 

external rating standards and controls. The credit quality of customers is evaluated according to a credit rating 

system. Outstanding receivables are monitored regularly.  
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15 - Financial instruments, risk management and fair value (continued) 
 

Risk Management (continued) 
 

Credit risk (continued) 
 

The following is a detail of the credit risks to which the Group is exposed: 

 

March 31, 2024 

(unaudited)  

December 31, 2023 

(audited) 

Cash at banks 1,113,694  2,366,245 

Account receivables 8,751,987  8,011,975 

Other debit balances 837,615  865,314 

 10,703,296  11,243,534 

 

Market risk 

Market risk is the risk of the potential impact of changes in market prices such as foreign exchange rates and 

commission rates. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control exposure to market 

risks within acceptable limits while achieving the highest possible return. 
 

Foreign exchange rate risk: Foreign exchange rate risk results from changes and fluctuations in the value of 

financial instruments as a result of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group's management believes that 

the risks of fluctuations in currency exchange rates are insignificant as most of the Group's financial 

transactions are carried out in Saudi riyals. 
 

Commission rate risk: commission risk arises from possible changes and fluctuations in commission rates 

that affect future profit or fair values of financial instruments. The Group monitors commission rate 

fluctuations and believes that the effect of commission rate risk is ineffective. 
 

Commodity price risks: Commodity price risks are the risks associated with changes in the prices of some 

commodities, which are mainly represented in the purchase prices of vegetables and fruits from external 

suppliers. The Group's management believes that it is not exposed to significant risks due to fluctuations in 

commodity prices. 
 

Interest rate risk 

The Group manages interest rate risk through the use of debt and fixed rate deposits. The Group does not 

have any assets or liabilities with variable interest rates. Management has estimated that the impact on the 

results of operations for the period due to the increase or decrease in the interest rate is not material. 
 

The table below reflects the extent to which income is affected by reasonably possible changes in commission 

rates related to variable interest loans, with all other subject to change remaining constant: 
 

  

Increase/decrease 

in basis points  

Impact on net loss 

for the period 

31 March 2024  + 100  98,561 

31 March 2024  – 100  (98,561) 

     

31 March 2023  + 100  189,561 

31 March 2023  -100  (189,753) 
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15 - Financial instruments, risk management and fair value (continued) 
 

Risk Management (continued) 
 

Capital risk 

The Group's policy is to maintain a strong capital base to instill confidence in users of the interim condensed 

consolidated financial statements and to sustain future business development. The Group manages its capital 

structure and adjusts in light of changes in economic conditions. Management monitors the return on capital, 

which the Group defines as the result of operating activities divided by total equity. There have been no 

changes in the Group's capital management approach during the period. 
 

Management monitors the level of dividends distributed to ordinary shareholders. 
 

The Group is subject to capital requirements by banks that have provided loans and credit facilities to the 

Group. 
 

Below is an analysis of the Group's debt-to-equity ratio: 

 

March 31, 2024 

(unaudited)  

December 31, 2023 

(audited) 

Total liabilities 52,072,470          55,818,284 

Less: Cash on hand and at banks (2,188,123 )   (2,720,230 )  

Net  49,884,347  53,098,054 

Total equity 26,467,395          25,182,158 

Liability to equity 1.88  2.11 

 

The debt-to-equity ratio reached 1.88 times as at March 31, 2024 (December 31, 2023: 2.11 times), and the 

Group’s current liabilities exceeded current assets by SR 6,339,701 (December 31, 2023: SR 13,420,637). 

The Group’s management has prepared a business plan for the next three years, as well as the expected cash 

flows for the coming year, as it has sufficient funds to settle its obligations when they fall due, as well as 

achieve net profits for those years.  
 

Liquidity risk 

Liquidity risk represents the Group’s difficulties in meeting commitments associated with its financial 

liabilities. The Group’s approach to managing liquidity risk is to maintain sufficient cash and cash equivalents 

and ensure that funds are available to meet commitments as they fall due. The management monitors the risk 

of liquidity shortage using forecast models to determine the effects of operating activities on the overall 

liquidity availability, and maintains an available cash liquidity ratio, which ensures debt repayment when 

due.  
 

The table below summarizes the maturity dates of the Group’s financial liabilities based on contractual 

undiscounted payments: 

As at March 31, 2024 (unaudited) 

 1 – 12  

Months  

1 -5  

Years  

More than 5 

years 

 

Total 

Lease liabilities        9,159,689  13,801,002  1,011,800  23,972,491 

Loans & bonds  5,294,705          4,561,382          -  9,856,087 

Accounts payable  10,197,549         -   -  10,197,549      

Accruals and other liabilities  5,203,911           -   -  5,203,911        

Total  29,855,854  18,362,384  1,011,800  49,230,038 
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15 - Financial instruments, risk management and fair value (continued) 

 

Risk Management (continued) 

 

Liquidity risk (continued) 

As at December 31, 2023 (audited) 

 1 – 12  

Months  

1 -5  

Years  

More than 5 

years  Total 

Lease liabilities  12,044,905  13,801,002  1,011,800  26,857,707 

Loans & bonds  8,586,475  3,311,382   -  11,897,857 

Accounts payable  8,560,654   -   -  8,560,654 

Accruals and other liabilities  5,751,560   -   -  5,751,560 

Total  34,943,594  17,112,384  1,011,800  53,067,778 

 

Fair value 

The following table shows the book value of financial assets and liabilities, including their levels and fair 

value hierarchy. This does not include information about the fair value of these financial assets and liabilities, 

as the book value represents a reasonable estimate of the fair value and does not differ significantly from it. 

   Book value 

   

March 31, 2024 

(unaudited)  

December 31, 2023 

(audited) 

Financial assets      

Accounts receivables   7,537,514          6,797,502 

Cash on hand and at banks   2,188,123          2,720,230 

   9,725,637  9,517,732 

      

Financial liabilities      

Loans and bonds   9,856,087  11,897,857 

Accounts payable   10,197,549          8,560,654 

Accrued expenses and other liabilities   5,203,911          5,751,560 

   25,257,547  26,210,071 

 

16 - Legal claims 

A- The Group (as the claimant) filed lawsuits against several clients (the defendants) demanding the 

recovery of outstanding receivables totaling SR 2,183,187 The Group was awarded final judgments in 

several cases totaling SR 1,927,335 and execution requests were filed for these amounts. An initial 

judgment was issued in favor of the Group in another case for SR 255,852 with the appeal court's 

decision pending. 

 

B- The Group, as the claimant, filed lawsuits for SR 170,559 against several former employees of the 

Group (as the defendants), and judgments were issued in favor of the Group. Execution requests were 

filed for these amounts. 

 

C- The Group made financial contributions to enter as a 55% partner in as a partner an existing company. 

Subsequently, the Group filed a lawsuit against the other partner in the invested company, either to 

complete the legal procedures and enter the company as a 55% partner, or to compel the partner in the 

invested company (the defendant) to refund the funds paid by the Group. The judgment in this case has 

not been issued until date. 
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17 - Reclassification 

Some comparative figures have been re-classified to be align with current period classification as follow: 

  

Before 

classification  reclassified  

After 

classification 

Costs of sales  (20,823,558 )   395,912  (20,427,646 )  

Selling and marketing expenses  (58,256 )   58,256   - 

General and administrative expenses  (2,240,957 )   (454,118 )   (2,695,075 )  

Other revenue  1,061,557  (50 )   5071,061,  

 

18 - Important matters 

- On June 18, 2023, the General Assembly of Shareholders was held, but the General Assembly of 

Shareholders abstained from voting on the discharge of the members of the Board of Directors for the 

fiscal year ended December 31, 2022, and also rejected the payment of SR 939,000 in bonuses and 

allowances to the members of the Board of Directors and its committees for the year ended December 

31, 2022. 

 

- On January 3, 2024, the Board of Directors recommended increasing the capital of the parent company 

through a rights issue worth SR 90 million. This increase is subjected to the approval of the extraordinary 

general assembly of shareholders and the relevant official authorities. 

 

19 - Subsequent events 

Management believes that there are no significant subsequent events after the reporting date and before 

issuing of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements that require their amendment or 

disclosure. 

 

20 - Approval of interim condensed consolidated financial statements 

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors after the 

recommendation of the members of the audit committee to approve them on Dhul-Qi'dah 8, 1445AH 

(corresponding to May 16, 2024). 




